



\$~45

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 7262/2024, CRL.M.A. 27711/2024 & CRL.M.A.
27710/2024

VIKRAM KATHURIA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Hemant Kumar, Mr. Venkatesh
Joshi, Mr. Bhavishya Mohaniya, Ms.
Suchitra Singh, Advocates.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Naresh Kumar Chahar, APP for
State with Mr. Gaurav Bisht, Ms.
Ankita Bisht and Mr. Rohit Chaprana,
Advocates with SI Reena, PS: Anand
Vihar.

Mr. Manoj Taneja, Advocate for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

30.04.2026

%

1. The learned counsels appearing on behalf of the parties state that the other two petitions i.e., CRL.M.C. 7310/2025 and CRL.M.C. 8236/2025, concerning the same FIR in the present case i.e., 411/2022, registered at Police Station Anand Vihar, is pending before the Bench of Hon'ble Mr. Justice Prateek Jalan.
2. In view of the above, subject to the orders of the Hon'ble Judge In-charge (Criminal Side), list before the said Bench on 03.07.2026.
3. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

APRIL 30, 2026/vc/r